WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 444

BY SENATOR TRUMP

[Passed March 2, 2018; in effect 90 days from passage]

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §17C-15-29 and §17C-15-38 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
- 2 relating to repealing antiquated and inoperative provisions of the code regarding approval
- 3 of safety glass and lighting in motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 15. EQUIPMENT.

§1. Repeal of sections relating to approval of vehicle equipment by Commissioner of Division of Highways.

- 1 That §17C-15-29 and §17C-15-38 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are
- 2 hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, Senate Committee

Chairman, House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect 90 days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

Governor